UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1864

1	A RESOLUTION honoring boys' basketball coach Todd Messer upon becoming the
2	all-time wins leader at Clinton County High School.
3	WHEREAS, Coach Todd Messer began his esteemed career as the head coach of
4	the Clinton County High School boys' basketball team in 2006; and
5	WHEREAS, in his 15-year career at Clinton County High School, Coach Messer
6	has amassed 286 wins; and
7	WHEREAS, on January 8, 2021, after a victory against 16th District rival Russell
8	County, Coach Messer made history by becoming the all-times win leader at Clinton
9	County High School, notching his 274th career victory; and
10	WHEREAS, the win surpassed legendary Coach Lindle Castle, who finished his
11	career with 273 wins; and
12	WHEREAS, Coach Messer's career has seen him capture six district championships
13	and five 4th Region All "A" Classic championships; and
14	WHEREAS, this body rightfully honors those coaches in this Commonwealth who
15	impact the lives of their student-athletes on and off the court, and whose
16	accomplishments are so extraordinary that they become models for other coaches and
17	mentors across Kentucky; and
18	WHEREAS, Coach Todd Messer is one such coach, and for his record-setting
19	performance on January 8, 2021, and for the years of hard work he has accomplished on
20	behalf of the young men he is in charge of molding, this body duly applauds him on this
21	day;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	→ Section 1. The members of the Senate, individually and collectively, hereby
26	honor Clinton County High School boys' basketball coach Todd Messer upon becoming

27

the school's all-time wins leader.

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1864

1 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Clinton

- 2 County High School boys' basketball coach Todd Messer.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 4 Resolution to Senator Max Wise.